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BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

	Lori Emerson,



Complainant,


vs.

Verizon California, Inc. (U1002C),



Defendant.


	(ECP)

Case 10-02-025

(Filed February 22, 2010)



Lori Emerson, for herself, Complainant.


Hope Christman, for Defendant.

DECISION GRANTING RELIEF

Complainant asserts that she is owed a refund from Defendant Verizon California Inc. (U1002C) (Verizon) of “double charges” for over 12 years, totaling $5,796.90.  Defendant answered and alleged that Complainant has been fully credited for all erroneous charges and is entitled to no further credit; the complaint should be dismissed.   Public hearing was held March 29, 2010.

Complainant testified that she had a Call Solution Package A (Optional Calling Plan) since October 1996.  The Call Solution Package A price was $11.95 per month and included the following features:  15% discount on IntraLATA Toll, Call Forwarding, Call Waiting, Cancel Call Waiting, Three-Way Calling, Speed Call 8, Inside Wire Maintenance, and Voice Mail with Individual Message Boxes.  At the time the Call Solution Package was being billed, there were also a number of individual calling features being billed, including Voice Mail, Inside Wire Maintenance, and Call Waiting.  Complainant claims that she was double billed and is entitled to credits for the complete price of the Call Solution Package charge since October 1996.

Complainant says that all individual custom calling services on her line were “crammed;” she never ordered any custom calling features.  Further, she said she should not have been billed for the additional features, *69, Inside Wire Maintenance, Priority Call, Call block, Voice Mail, and Call Waiting, which were double billed, outside of the Call Solution Package.

Defendant’s witness testified that Complainant has subscribed to Verizon’s Call Solution Package service since January 1997 when she superseded to the account.  The Call Solution Package had been added to the account October 18, 1996 by the prior owner.  Further, Complainant is barred by Section 736 of the Public Utilities Code
 from any credits prior to February 2006, three years prior to the filing of her informal complaint.  That change alone reduces the amount of the claim to $522.02.

Defendant’s witness said, Complainant errs in calculation of her refund request.  As part of the exhibits attached to the complaint, Complainant produced a spreadsheet calculating the refund requested.  The spreadsheet incorrectly identified the “Total non-Basic Charges” as “Taxes,” which created a significant calculation error and incorrectly identified the credit due as $5,796.90.  Without questioning any of the other charges represented in the spreadsheet, correcting this one error reduces the credit that is allegedly due to $236.65.

The witness said that Complainant also errs in her assertions regarding the account history and credits issued.  Complainant claims to have contacted Verizon in August of 2008 in an attempt to lower her Verizon bill.  Specifically, Complainant asserts she requested the Call Solution Package removed in August 2008.  Verizon has no record of such call.  Complainant’s call records show a repair ticket placed July 2008 with the next contact being in February 2009.

On February 2, 2009, Complainant called Verizon.  While reviewing the account Verizon discovered the customer had been billed for Voice Mail and Inside Wire Maintenance both as individual services and as part of the Call Solution Package (Optional Calling Plan).  Credit in the amount of $76.74, which included taxes, was issued for the time period of August 2008 through February 2009 for the individual features (Voice Mail and Inside Wire Maintenance) which were billed outside of the package.

The witness said that upon further research, Verizon discovered a total of three individual calling features, Inside Wire Maintenance, Voice Mail, and Call Waiting, billed outside of the Call Solution Package dating back to 1996.  Verizon provided Complainant with additional credits for the three individually billed features.  An adjustment was issued for Inside Wire Maintenance and Voice Mail in the amount of $1,240.98, and $425.46 was provided for the Call Waiting covering the time period from 1996 through 2008.  The total credit provided for three individual features, Inside Wire Maintenance, Call Waiting, and Voice Mail is $1,743.18.

Discussion

This case presents a complicated fact situation in which both sides have merit.  First, we agree with Verizon’s assertion of the statute of limitations.  We can issue no reparations for improper charges prior to February 2006.  Second, we accept Verizon’s statement that they have credited Complainant with $1,743.18.  We appreciate that Verizon refunded charges going back to 1996, but we are dismayed that it took 12 years to recognize the double billing.  However, Complainant’s testimony and a review of the documents submitted persuade us that Complainant has been double billed and “crammed” over a long period of time.  Not only did she testify that she never ordered any special features (she was “crammed”), but it is clear that some of the features for which she was billed were duplicative.  A list of the features for a residential customer is astonishing.  She was billed for Call Solution Package A which included 15% discount on IntraLATA Toll, Call Forwarding, Call Waiting, Cancel Call Waiting, Three-Way Calling, Speed Call 8, Inside Wire Maintenance, and Voice Mail with Individual Message Boxes.  At the same time she was billed for at least three duplicate services.  She was billed for Call Block *60, Call Return *69, VIP Alert *61, Inside Wire Maintenance, Priority Call, Call Block, Voice Mail, and Call Waiting, which she had never ordered.  Within the statute of limitations, we estimate the additional amount that should be refunded to Complainant is $500.

ORDER

IT IS ORDERED that:

1. Verizon California, Inc. shall refund to Lori Emerson $500.

2. Case 10-02-025 is closed.

This order is effective today.

Dated 




, at San Francisco, California.

�  Public Utilities Code Section 736.  All complaints for damages resulting from the violation of any of the provisions of Sections 494 or 532 shall either be filed with the commission, or, where concurrent jurisdiction of the cause of action is vested in the courts of this state, in any court of competent jurisdiction within three years from the time the cause of action accrues, and not after.  If claim for the asserted damages has been presented in writing to the public utility concerned within the period of three years, the period shall be extended to include six months from the date notice in writing is given by the public utility to the claimant of the disallowance of the claim, or of any part or parts thereof specified in the notice.
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